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11 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 

time within 60 days of the filing of the 
proposed rule change, the Commission 
summarily may temporarily suspend 
such rule change if it appears to the 
Commission that such action is 
necessary or appropriate in the public 
interest, for the protection of investors, 
or otherwise in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Act. 

IV. Solicitation of Comments 
Interested persons are invited to 

submit written data, views and 
arguments concerning the foregoing, 
including whether the proposed rule 
change is consistent with the Act. 
Comments may be submitted by any of 
the following methods: 

Electronic Comments 
• Use the Commission’s internet 

comment form (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml); or 

• Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include File Number SR– 
FICC–2020–013 on the subject line. 

Paper Comments 
• Send paper comments in triplicate 

to Secretary, Securities and Exchange 
Commission, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549. 
All submissions should refer to File 
Number SR–FICC–2020–013. This file 
number should be included on the 
subject line if email is used. To help the 
Commission process and review your 
comments more efficiently, please use 
only one method. The Commission will 
post all comments on the Commission’s 
internet website (http://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 
submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 
proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549 on official 
business days between the hours of 
10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of the 
filing also will be available for 
inspection and copying at the principal 
office of FICC and on DTCC’s website 
(http://dtcc.com/legal/sec-rule- 
filings.aspx). All comments received 
will be posted without change. Persons 
submitting comments are cautioned that 
we do not redact or edit personal 
identifying information from comment 
submissions. You should submit only 

information that you wish to make 
available publicly. All submissions 
should refer to File Number SR–FICC– 
2020–013 and should be submitted on 
or before December 8, 2020. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.11 
J. Matthew DeLesDernier, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25267 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am] 
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Extension: 
Rule 17Ac3–1(a) and Form TA–W; [SEC 

File No. 270–96, OMB Control No. 3235– 
0151] 

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant 
to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(‘‘PRA’’) (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.), the 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
(‘‘Commission’’) has submitted to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(‘‘OMB’’) a request for approval of 
extension of the previously approved 
collection of information provided for in 
Rule 17Ac3–1(a) (17 CFR 240.17Ac3– 
1(a)) and Form TA–W (17 CFR 
249b.101), under the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78a et 
seq.). 

Section 17A(c)(4)(B) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 authorizes 
transfer agents registered with an 
appropriate regulatory agency (‘‘ARA’’) 
to withdraw from registration by filing 
with the ARA a written notice of 
withdrawal and by agreeing to such 
terms and conditions as the ARA deems 
necessary or appropriate in the public 
interest, for the protection of investors, 
or in the furtherance of the purposes of 
Section 17A. 

In order to implement Section 
17A(c)(4)(B) of the Exchange Act, the 
Commission promulgated Rule 17Ac3– 
1(a) and accompanying Form TA–W on 
September 1, 1977. Rule 17Ac3–1(a) 
provides that notice of withdrawal of 
registration as a transfer agent with the 
Commission shall be filed on Form TA– 
W. Form TA–W requires the 
withdrawing transfer agent to provide 
the Commission with certain 
information, including: (1) The 

locations where transfer agent activities 
are or were performed; (2) the reasons 
for ceasing the performance of such 
activities; (3) disclosure of unsatisfied 
judgments or liens; and (4) information 
regarding successor transfer agents. 

The Commission uses the information 
disclosed on Form TA–W to determine 
whether the registered transfer agent 
applying for withdrawal from 
registration as a transfer agent should be 
allowed to deregister and, if so, whether 
the Commission should attach to the 
granting of the application any terms or 
conditions necessary or appropriate in 
the public interest, for the protection of 
investors, or in furtherance of the 
purposes of Section 17A of the 
Exchange Act. Without Rule 17Ac3–1(a) 
and Form TA–W, transfer agents 
registered with the Commission would 
not have a means to voluntarily 
deregister when it is necessary or 
appropriate to do so. 

On average, respondents have filed 
approximately 58 TA–Ws with the 
Commission annually from 2017 to 
2020. A Form TA–W filing occurs only 
once, when a transfer agent is seeking 
deregistration. In view of the readily- 
available information requested by Form 
TA–W, its short and simple 
presentation, and the Commission’s 
experience with the filers, we estimate 
that approximately 30 minutes is 
required to complete and file Form TA– 
W. Thus, the total annual time burden 
to the transfer agent industry is 
approximately 29 hours (58 filings × 0.5 
hours). We estimate that the internal 
labor cost of compliance per filing is 
approximately $35.5 (0.5 hours × $71 
average hourly rate for clerical staff 
time). The total internal compliance cost 
per year is thus approximately $1,030 
(29 × $35.5 = $1029.5 rounded up to 
$1,030). 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor, and a person is not required to 
respond to, a collection of information 
under the PRA unless it displays a 
currently valid OMB control number. 

The public may view background 
documentation for this information 
collection at the following website: 
www.reginfo.gov. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to (i) www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain, and (ii) David Bottom, 
Director/Chief Information Officer, 
Securities and Exchange Commission, 
c/o Cynthia Roscoe, 100 F Street NE, 
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Washington, DC 20549, or by sending an 
email to: PRA_Mailbox@sec.gov. 

Dated: November 10, 2020. 
J. Matthew DeLesDernier, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25255 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Data Collection Available for Public 
Comments 

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The Small Business 
Administration (SBA) intends to request 
approval, from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for the 
collection of information described 
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act 
(PRA) requires federal agencies to 
publish a notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information before submission to OMB, 
and to allow 60 days for public 
comment in response to the notice. This 
notice complies with that requirement. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
January 19, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Send all comments to Renee 
Mascarenas, Financial Specialist, 
Denver Finance Center, Small Business 
Administration, 721 19th Street, 3rd 
Floor, Denver, CO 80202. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Renee Mascarenas, Financial Specialist, 
Denver Finance Center, 
renee.mascarenas@sba.gov, 303–844– 
7179, or Curtis B. Rich, Management 
Analyst, 202–205–7030, curtis.rich@
sba.gov. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: SBA Form 
172 is only used by lenders for loans 
that have been purchased by SBA and 
are being serviced by approved SBA 
lending partners. The lenders use the 
SBA Form 172 to report loan payment 
data to SBA on a monthly basis. The 
purpose of this reporting is to (1) show 
the remittance due SBA on a loan 
serviced by participating lending 
institutions (2) update the loan 
receivable balances. 

Solicitation of Public Comments 

SBA is requesting comments on (a) 
Whether the collection of information is 
necessary for the agency to properly 
perform its functions; (b) whether the 
burden estimates are accurate; (c) 
whether there are ways to minimize the 
burden, including through the use of 
automated techniques or other forms of 
information technology; and (d) whether 

there are ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information. 

Summary of Information Collection 

Collection: 3245–0136 
(1) Title: Transaction Report on Loans 

Serviced by Lender. 
Description of Respondents: SBA 

Lenders. 
Form Number: SBA Form 172. 
Total Estimated Annual Responses: 

1,012. 
Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 

9,636. 

Curtis Rich, 
Management Analyst. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25319 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8026–03–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Data Collection Available for Public 
Comments 

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The Small Business 
Administration (SBA) intends to request 
approval, from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for the 
collection of information described 
below. The Paperwork Reduction Act 
(PRA) requires federal agencies to 
publish a notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information before submission to OMB, 
and to allow 60 days for public 
comment in response to the notice. This 
notice complies with that requirement. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
January 19, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Send all comments to 
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Disaster 
Administrative Services, Office of 
Disaster Assistance, Small Business 
Administration, 409 3rd Street, 6th 
Floor, Washington, DC 20416. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Cynthia Pitts, Director, Disaster 
Administrative Services, Disaster 
Assistance, Cynthia.pitts@sba.gov, 202– 
205–7570, or Curtis B. Rich, 
Management Analyst, 202–205–7030, 
curtis.rich@sba.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: SBA is 
required to survey affected disaster 
areas within a state upon request by the 
Governor of that state to determine if 
there is sufficient damage to warrant a 
disaster declaration. Information is 
obtained from individuals, businesses, 
and public officials. 

Solicitation of Public Comments 
SBA is requesting comments on (a) 

Whether the collection of information is 

necessary for the agency to properly 
perform its functions; (b) whether the 
burden estimates are accurate; (c) 
whether there are ways to minimize the 
burden, including through the use of 
automated techniques or other forms of 
information technology; and (d) whether 
there are ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information. 

Summary of Information Collection 

Collection: 3245–0136 
Title: Disaster Survey Worksheet. 
Description of Respondents: Disaster 

effected individuals and businesses. 
Form Number: SBA Form 987. 
Total Estimated Annual Responses: 

2,400. 
Total Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 

199. 

Curtis Rich, 
Management Analyst. 
[FR Doc. 2020–25317 Filed 11–16–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8026–03–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Data Collection Available for Public 
Comments 

ACTION: 60-Day notice and request for 
comments. 

SUMMARY: The Small Business 
Administration (SBA) intends to request 
approval from the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for the collection of 
information described below. The 
Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) 
requires Federal agencies to publish a 
notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information before submission to OMB, 
and to allow 60 days for public 
comment in response to the notice. This 
notice complies with that requirement. 
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
January 19, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Send all comments to 
Adrienne D. Grierson, Deputy Director 
for Portfolio Management and Quality 
Control, Small Business Administration, 
409 3rd Street, 6th Floor, Washington, 
DC 20416. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Adrienne D. Grierson, Deputy Director 
for Portfolio Management and Quality 
Control, Adrienne.grierson@sba.gov, 
202–205–6573, or Curtis B. Rich, 
Management Analyst, 202–205–7030, 
curtis.rich@sba.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
objective of the debt collection activities 
is to obtain immediate repayment or 
arrive at a satisfactory arrangement for 
future repayment of debts owed to the 
Government. SBA uses the financial 
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